Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 132
NONFERROUS METALLIC MINERAL MINING

NR 132.01  Purpose. NR 132.1L  Monitoring.

NR 132.02  Applicability. NR 132.12  Permit review and modification.

NR 132.03  Definitions. NR 132.13 Certificates of completion and bond release.
NR 132.05 Notification of intent to collect data. NR 132.14  Inspections.

NR 132.06 Application to mine. NR 132.15 Confidentiality.

NR 132.07  Mining plan. NR 132.16  Enforcement.

NR 132.08 Reclamation plan. NR 132.17 Minimum design and operation requirements.
NR 132.085 Irrevocable trust agreement. NR 132.18 Location criteria and environmental standards.
NR 132.09 Issuance. NR 132.19 Exemptions.

NR 132.10  Denial.

Note: Chapter NR 132 as it existed on August 31, 1982 was repaadea new (6) “Forfeited any bond” means the forfeiture of apgrfor
chapteNR 132 was createdfettive September 1, 1982. mancesecurity occasioned by noncompliance with amiging
laws or provisions of this chapter

NR 132.01 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to 7Y “Materials” Ilsubst handled d
establishprocedures and standards for the comprehensive regula(?) “Materials” means allsubstances handled, processed,
ansportedstored or disposed of on the mining site during the

tion of nonferrous metallic mineral mining in this state and t09" > . . L9 .
coordinateandreconcile applicable state and federal statutes aﬂﬁn'ngv concentrating and reclamation operation, including- mer
regulationsso as to facilitate the procedutgswhich department chantableoy-product and other materials generdigdhe opera
permits,licenses, and approvals may be appldhearings may 10N as well as those brought onto the mining site.

be held, and determinations may be made by the department in 48) “Merchantableby—product” means all waste soil, rock,

coordinatedand integrated manner mineral, liquid, vegetation, and othenaterial directly resulting
~ History: Cr.RegisterAugust, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82.CR 13-057am.Reg-  from or displaced by the miningleaning, or preparation of non
ister July 2015 No. 715eff. 8-1-15. ferrous metallic minerals during mining operations which are

o . . determinedby the department to be marketable upon a showing
NR 132.02 Applicability. ~ (1) The provisions of this of marketability made by the operataccompanietly a verified
chapterare applicable tall nonferrous metallic mineral mining statemenby the operator of his or her intent to sell such material
asdefined by s293.01 (9) Stats., including the storage, handlingyithin 3 years from the time it results from or is displaced by min
processingransportation, and disposal of all materials resultingy  |f after 3 years from the time merchantable by—-product
from a mining operation except to the extent that mimmgtes yegyjtsfrom or is displaced by mining such matetias not been
areregulated by chiNR 182 This chapter does not apply to-fer transporteaft the mining site, it shall be considered and regulated
rousmetallic mining regulated under subth.of ch. 295 Stats. 55 vefuse unless removal is continuing at a r@ftenore than
~ (2) Nothing herein shall require the amendment or modifica 2,000cubic yards per yeaiRegardless of whether the material
tion of an application to mine, a mining plan or reclamation plasonstitutesmerchantabléosy—product, it shall be subject to the
relatingto a mining operation in existence on May 21, 1878 requirement®f this chapter
for which a mining permit application approviegthe department (10) “Mill” means a concentrator
wason file onthe date these rules becamfedive except to the e -
(11) “Mining” or “mining operation” means all or part of the

extentthere is a change in thaning operation requiring a modifi . L A

cationof the mining permit under these rules processn the mining ofnonferrous metallic minerals other than
History: Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82; correction in (1) made for explorat!on or prQS.pQCt'nngUdmg pommermal extraction,

under s.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegister January2000, No. 529CR 13-057 am.  agglomerationpeneficiation, construction ebads, removal of

(1) Register July 2015 No. 71geff. 8-1-15. overburdenand the production of refuse.

(12) “Mining permit” means the permit which is required of
all operators as a condition precedent to commencing mining at
amining site.

(13) “Mining plan” means the proposal for the mining of the

NR 132.03 Definitions. The following speciaflefinitions
areapplicable to the terms used in this chapter:

(1) “Abandonmentf mining” means theessation of mining,
not set forth in an operatarmining or reclamation plans or by any__. \: . =
othersuficient written or constructive notice, extending for mord)iNing site which shall be approved by tdepartment under s.
than 6 months. Abandonment of mining does not include tHe>-49 Stats., prior to the issuance of the mining permit.
cessatiorof mining due either to labor strikes or the cessation of (14) “Mining site” means the surface area disturbed by a min
mining due to such unforeseen developments as adverse malk@operation, including the surface area from which the nenfer
conditionsfor a period not to exceed 5 years as determined by fiismetallic minerals or refuse or both have been removed, the
departmenatfter consulting with the metallic mining council. = surfaceareacovered by refuse, all lands disturbed by the construc

(2) “Applicant” means a person who has applied for a miningf’n or improvement of haulageways, pipelines and pipeline-corri

ors,and any surface areas in which structures, equipment, mate

permit. . ; . =2 :
(3) “Baselinedata” means the data collected by the applicarI Is,ta(r;d any other things used in the mining operation are
uated.

or the departmenwhich the department has accepted through t . o )
regulatoryprocess of s\R 132.05and132.11 and $293.43 (15) “Monitoring data” means the data collected by t_he opera
Stats. as representing the existing environmental conditions pri or the department after the commencement of mining.

to the commencement of mining. (15m) “Nonferrousmetallic mineral” has the meanigiven
(4) “Concentrator"means #acility where ore is separatedin s-293.01 (12m)Stats. o N
into values (concentrates) and rejects (tailings). Note: This definition does not apply to substanoesed primarily for their iron

. . oxide content. This definition includes substances mined for the purpes¢ract
(5) “Department” means department of natural resources. ing a metal or metals such as copyznc, lead, gold, silvetitanium,vanadium,
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nickel, cadmium, molybdenum, chromium, manganese, cobalt, zirconium; beryl
lium, thorium, and uranium.

(16) “Operator” means any person who is engaged in, or who
hasapplied for or holds a permit to engage in mining, whether
individually, jointly or through subsidiaries, agents, employees or
contractors.

(17) “Ore” means a naturally occurring material from which
nonferrous metallic minerals may be recovered at a profit.

(18) “Overburden”means any unconsolidated material that
overliesbedrock.

(19) “Person” means any individual, corporation, coopera
tive—owner, lessee, syndicate, partnership, firm, association,
trust, estate, public or private institution, political subdivisan
the state of Visconsin, any state agenor any legal successor
representativeagent or agency of the foregoing.

(20) “Principal shareholderfneansany person who owns at
least10% of the beneficial ownership of an operator

(21) “Reclamation” means the process by which an area
physicallyor environmentally &cted bymining is rehabilitated
to either its original state pif this is shown to be physically or
economicallyimpracticable or environmentally or sociallpde
sirable,to a state that provides long—term environmental stability
Reclamatiorshall provide thegreatest feasible protection to the
environmentand shall include, but is not limited to, the criteria for
reclamatiorset forth in s293.13 (2) (c)Stats., and the closure and
long-termcare requirements of cNR 182for facilities licensed
pursuanto that chapter

(22) “Reclamationplan” means the proposalr the reclama
tion of the mining site which must be approved bydhpartment
unders.293.49 Stats., prior to the issuance of the mining permit,
andincludes the closure and long-term care requiremerds.of
NR 182for facilities licensed pursuant to that chapter

(23) “Refuse” meansll waste soil, rock, mineral, liquid, veg
etation, and other material, except merchantatjyeproducts,
directly resulting from or displaced by the mining, and from the
cleaningor preparation of nonferrous metallic minerals during
mining operationsand shall include all waste materials deposited
on or in the mining site from other sources and mining waste as
definedin s.NR 182.04

(24) “Tailings” means waste material resultiingm the bene
ficiation of crushed ore at a concentrator

(25) “Unsuitability” means that the land proposed for surface
mining is not suitable for such activity becaule surface mining
activity itself may reasonably bexpected to destroy or irrepara
bly damage either of the following:

(a) Habitat required for survival of species of vegetation or
wildlife as designated in chiR 27, if such endangered species
cannotbe firmly reestablished elsewhere.

(b) Unique features of the land, as determined by state -or fed
eraldesignation as any of the following, which cannot have their
uniquecharacteristic preservédy relocation or replacement else
where:

1. Wilderness areas designated by statute or administrative
rule.

2. Wild and scenic rivers designated by statute or administra
tive rule.

3. National or state parks designated by statute or administra
tive rule.

4. Wildlife refugesand areas designated by statute or admin
istrativerule.

5. Historical landmarks, sites and archaeological areas-desig
natedby the state historical society

6. Scientific areas as follows:
a. Abelmars Goge

ab. Abrahans Woods

ac. Apple River Canyon

WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE

ad. Audubon Goose Pond

ae. Aurora Lake

af. Avoca Prairie—Savanna

ag. Avon Bottoms

b. Bark Bay Slough

ba. Baxtelrs Hollow

bb. Bean Lake

bc. Bear Creek Cave

bd. Belmont Mound \&bds

be. Beulah Bog

bf. Big Bay Sand Spit and Bog

bg. Bittersweet Lakes

bh. Blackhawk Island

bi. Black Tern Bog

c. Blue Hills Felsenmeer

ca. Blue River Sand Barrens

cb. Bois Brule Conifer Bog

cc. Bose Lake Hemlock—Hardwoods
cd. Bradys Bluff Prairie

ce. Brant Book Pines and Hardwoods
cf. Browntown Oak Forest

cg. Buena Vsta Prairie Chicken Meadow
ch. Buena Véta Quarry Prairie

d. Castle Mound Pine Forest

da. Cedarbyy Beech Wods

db. Cedarbwy Bog

dc. Cedar Grove Hawk Research Station

dd. Charles Pond

de. Cherokee Marsh

df. Cherry Lake Sedge Meadow
e. Chiwaukee Prairie

ea. Comstock Bog — Meadow
eb. Council Grounds Pine Forest
ec. Crex Sand Prairie

ed. Dalles of the St. Croix River
ee. Dells of the Eau Claire River
ef. Devil's Lake Oak Forest

eg. Dewey Heights Prairie

f. Dory’s Bog

fa. Dunbar Barrens

fb. Durst Rockshelter

fc. Eagle Oak Opening

fd. East Branch Milwaukee River
fe. Ekdall Brook Conifer Swamp
ff. Ennis Lake — Muir Park

fg. Escanaba Lake Hemlocks

g. Fairy Chasm

ga. Faville Prairie

gb. Finerud Pine Forest

gc. Five—Mile Bluf Prairie

gd. Flambeau River Hardwoods Forest
ge. Flora Spring Pond

gf. Fountain Creek &t Prairie

gg. Fourmile Island Rookery

h. Genesee Oak Opening and Fen
ha. Giant White Pine Grove

hb. Gibraltar Rock

hc. Gobler Lake

hd. Gullicksors Glen

i. Haskell Noyes Memorial Bb6ds
ia. High Lake Spruce—-Balsam Forest
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ib. Holmboe Conifer Forest

ic. Honey Creek

id. Hub City Bog

ie. Interstate Lowland Forest

if. Jackson Harbor Ridges

j. Johnson Lake Barrens

ja. Jung Hemlock-Beech Forest

jb. Karcher Springs

jc. Keller Whitcomb Creek \0bds

jd. Kettle Moraine Low Prairie

je. Kewaskum Maple—-Oak ¥dds

jf. Kinnickinnic River Goge and Delta
jg. Kohler Park Dunes

k. Kohler Park Pines

ka. Kohler-Peat Swamp Hardwoods
kb. Koshawago Springs

kc. Kurtz Wbods

kd. Lake of the Pines Conifer—-Hardwoods
ke. Lampson Moraine Pines

kf. Lawrence Creek

kg. Loddes Mill Bluff

kh. Lulu Lake Fen

ki. Maribel Caves

kj. Marinette County Beech Forest
L. Mayville Ledge Beech — Maple ¥dds
La. Mazomanie Bottoms

Lb. Midway Railroad Prairie

Lc. Milwaukee River

Ld. Miscauno Cedar Swamp

Le. Moose Lake Hemlocks

m. Moquah Barrens

ma. Mt. Pisgah Hemlock—-Hardwoods
mb. Mud Lake

mc. Mud Lake-Bog

md. Mukwa Bottomland Forest

me. Muralt Bluf Prairie

mf. Muskego Park Hardwoods

mg. Natural Bridge and Rockshelter
n. Necedah Oak-Pine Forest

na. Necedah Oak-Pine Savanna
nb. Neda Mine

nc. Nelson-Tevino Bottoms

nd. Newark Road Prairie

ne. New Munster Bog Island

nf. New Observatory 0bds

0. Newport Conifer—Hardwoods

oa. Oliver Prairie

ob. Olson Oak \8bds

oc. Oshkosh-Larsernrdil Prairies

od. Ottawa Lake Fen

oe. Oxbow Rapids

of. Parfreys Glen

og. Peat Lake

oh. Peninsula Park Beech Forest

p. Peninsula Park White Cedar Forest
pa. Pine Clif

pb. Pine Glen

pc. Pine Hollow

pd. Plagge \wods

pe. Plum Lake Hemlock Forest
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g. Point Beach Ridges

ga. Poppy Rock

gb. Port Vihg Boreal Forest

gc. Powers BldfMaple Wbods

gd. Puchyan Prairie

ge. Putnam Park

gf. Renak—Polak Maple—-Beechodtls
gg. Rice Lake-Thunder Lake Marsh
gh. Ridges Sanctuary

r. Ripon Prairie

ra. Rush Creek

NR 132.03

rb. St. Croix River Barrens and Cedar Swamp

rc. St. Croix River Swamp Hardwoods
rd. Sajdak Springs

re. Sandés Park Hardwoods

rf. Schmidt Maple Wods

rg. Scott Lake—Shelp Lake Natural Area
rh. Scuppernong Prairie

ri. Seagull Bar

s. Silver Lake Bog

sa. Sister Islands

sh. Snapper Prairie

sc. Sohlbay Silver Lake

sd. Solon Springs Sharptail Barrens
se. South \AWubesa \Atlands

sf. Spring Green Reserve

sg. Spring Lake

sh. Spruce Lake Bog

si. Sterling Barrens

sj. Summerton Bog

sk. Swenson &t Prairie

t. Tamarack Creek Bog

ta. Tellock’s Hill Woods

tb. Tiffany Bottoms

tc. Toft Point

td. Totogatic Highland Hemlocks
te. Tower Hill Bottoms

tf. Trenton Bluf Prairie

u. Trout Lake Conifer Swamp
ua. Wwo Creeks Buried Forest
ub. Upper Brule River

uc. \anderBloemen Bog

ud. Waterloo Fen and Springs

v. Waupun Park Maple Forest
va. Westport Drumlin Prairie

vb. Widerness Ridge

vc. Wyalusing Hardwood Forest
vd. Wyalusing Walnut Forest

ve. Young Prairie

7. Other areas of a type designated as unique or unsuitable for

surfacemining.

(26) “Waste rock” means consolidated material which has

beenexcavated during the mining procdss is
valueto constitute ore.

not of suffcient

(27) “Wetlands” means an area where water is at, ,near
abovethe land surface long enough to be capable of supporting
aquaticor hydrophytic vegetation and which has soiliicative

of wet conditions.

History: Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82; corrections in (3), (13),
(21), and (22) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Staegjster January2000, No.
529 CR 13-057 am. (8), renum. (9) to (15m) and am., am. @, (14), (17), (23)

Register July 2015 No. 71%eff. 8-1-15
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NR 132.05 Notification of intent to collect data. (4) After review ofthe notice of intent and the oral and written
(1) Any person intendingo submit an application for a mining testimonygiven during and after the public hearing, tfepart
permitshallnotify the department by registered mail prior to thenent shall, within 90 days of the close of the public hearing,
collectionof data or information intended to be used to support thdvisethe person giving the notice of the following:

permitapplication. (a) Specific informational and quality assurance requirements
(2) The notice shall contain the following information: thatthe person must provide for a mining permit application and
(@) The name, address and telephone number of the peraBignvironmental impact report, if such a report is required, the
submittingthe notice of intent. methodologyand quality assurance procedures to be used in gath

(b) A map showing the approximate location of the minin
site.

(c) The expected date when a minppgrmit application may
be submitted pursuant to R 132.06

(d) Specific environmental data which were obtained; c%

ﬁ:ing information, and specifically the type and quantity of infor
ation on the characteristics of natural resources including
groundwateiin the proposed miningjite and a timely application
datefor all necessary approvals, licenses and permits.

(b) The department shall accept general environmental data or
ormation such as soil characteristics, hydrologic conditions

lected or generated prior to the notice of intent to collect datd, | ~ir and water data contained in publications, maps,-docu

togetherwith any substantiating background information whiclj,ents studies, reports and similar sources, whether public-or pri
would assist the department in establishing the valfithe data. | 5t0 ot prepared by or for the person. The department shall
The substantiating background information shall include but ng cept the data which is otherwise admissible that is collected

be limited to the following: prior to notification for purposes of evaluating another site or sites

1. Date obtained and methods employed. andwhich is not collected with intent to evade the provisions of
2. Persons obtaining, collecting and generating the data ahid chapter Thedepartment shall inform the person giving notice
their qualifications. if the data will or will not be accepted by the department. The

3. Permits, licenses and approvals that werefaciefvhen the departmenshall state in writing theeasons for not accepting all
dataand information were obtained, collected and generated priBg data or portions thereof. The acceptance of the data by the

to the notice of intent to collect data. departmenshall not attest to the validity of the data.
(e) A preliminary project description addressing the folow (c) Preliminary verification procedures to be conducted by the
ing: department.

1. A topographic map showing the locationtioé ore body (5) All information gathered by a person giving notice shall be

2. Adescription of the ore body including available details @ﬁgmﬁgﬁ?nzgi (:g\‘/)iggnginrtnéc‘)?jifsyo?rqea?ei;lij?r(ier:n]:ie?rggrrg?ﬁg-rhe
size,shape, and mineralogic composition. informationwhich must be gathered and submitted. The depart

.3 JO the extent posEibCIje, a c(ijescription of the amidpate%m'l’?\entshall notify the person by registered mail of the revisions or
ing and processing methods and wastes expectedgertezated. o gificationsof its requirements and the reasons theyefiodif

4. An estimate of the project schedule. _ ~ascope of study pursuant to s{B) will be required.

5. If applicant salesires, a proposed scope of study including (6) A county town, village, city or tribal government in which
suchinformation as required under sy) (a) if suchinforma a proposed mining site is be located or which is likely to be sub
tion is available to the applicant. stantiallyaffected by the proposed mining operation shall be pro

6. Other pertinent information as requested by the depavided copies by the department of its response pursuant t¢43ub.
ment. andof any scope of study and department comments provided to

(f) Quality assurance program employed in obtaining, celle¢he same resulting from suf¥). The department shall, upon the
ing, generating and evaluating all baseline data. establishmenof a local impact committee by ay the above

(3) Within 10 days of receipt of the notification under this- se@OUPS, pﬁrs?antl to 893.33 Stats., sekr:d Cﬁp'ez.(’f SIUCh d(r)lcu
tion, the department shall give notice of a public informationé?entStct’ the O.ﬁa |mp§;ct cc;mbmlltterat ert a{w irectly to the
hearingto be held not less than 45 nor more than 90 days after fi&Nty:town, village, city or tribal government. _
noticeis given. This notice shall be given by mail to the applicant, (7) (a) If requested by the department, the applicant shall
to any known state agency required to isaygermit for the pro developa scope obtudy designed to comply with the depart
posedoperation, to the regional planning commission for th@ent's informational requirementfor departmental approval.
affectedareas, to the countyity, village, townand tribal govern  The scope of study shall include the following:
ment within which any part of thefa€ted area lieandto all per 1. Identification of dataequirements specified by the depart
sonswho have requested such notice. The hearinglshallpub ment;
lic informational hearing to solicit public comments on the 2. Specific methodologies to be utilized in datlection,
following: dataprocessing, laboratory work and analysis;

(a) Anticipated environmental impacts and desired baseline 3. Description of the formah which the data will be pre
studiesto be conducted by the applicant or the department in ord@htedin the environmental impact report, if such report is
to evaluate the anticipated environmental impacts; required;

(b) Information and data needed for a mining peapitlica 4. Tentative schedule for collection of field data;

tion and an environmental impact report, if required; 5. Names, addresses and qualifications of personsnitho
(c) Information the department may seek through independejet responsible for data collection, laboratory work and impact
studiesand verification; analysis;and

(d) A list of persons desiring to receivetification of any 6. An updated quality assurance program as previously sub
departmentaactions with regartb the proposed mining project; mitted pursuant to sul{2) (f).

(e) Verification procedures to be employed by the department; (h) The scope of study shall be submitted to the department

(f) Quality assurance procedures to be employed by the applithin 120 days after the date of the departnseratjuest for the
cant;and study.

(g) Anticipated permits, approvalsertifications and licenses  (c) The department shall review the proposed scope of study
for the proposed mining projecequired by federal, state andand shall accept, reject or make modifications in the scope of
local agencies. study within 60 days of its receipt. In reviewing tpeoposed
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scopeof study the department shall reconsider all comments (k) Other information or documentation that the department

madeat the informational hearing held pursuant to $8p. may require.
(d) The department may require the person to submit any or all(4) The departmenhas been directed, pursuant to 481,
raw field data collected either by or for it by a consultant. laws of 1977, to assure that mining activities conducted in this

(e) The department shall develop studies and quality assura.ﬁ@eresult ina mlnlmlzatlon of disturbance to wetlands. The leg
and verification programs in a manner consistent with futurlélaturehas also dlreCted, in ch. 377, laws of 1977, that department

monitoring requirements. rules relating to metallic mining wastes take into consideration the
History: Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82; correction in (6) made Spe‘C:'a'reqU"eme.ntS of metQ||IC mining operations in the |Ocat|0n,_
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister January2000, No. 529 design, construction, operation and maintenance of sites and facil

ities for the disposal of such wastes as weliag special enviren
NR 132.06 Application to mine. (1) No person may mentalconcerns that wilarise as a result of the disposal of the
engagedn mining or reclamation at any mining site that is not cossame. The department hastablished, in R 1.95an overall
eredby a mining permit and a written authorizatiomrime as pro  frameworkfor its decisions &cting wetlands. It is, therefore, the
videdin s.NR 132.09 (3) intent of this subsectioto implement these directives recognizing
(2) Any person wishing to engaga mining shall file an that, depending on the location and site conditions involved in a
applicationin reproducible form and 25 copies thereof with thearticularcase, it may be relatively easy to avoid entirely the use
departmentupon forms prepared and furnished by tepart  Of wetlands in some cases while being virtually impossible to
ment. A mining permit application shall be submitted for eaci@voidtheir limitedand carefully contemplated use in others and
mining site. No application for surface mining will be entertainethatthe goabf the siting process shall be the selection of sites that
by the department if within the previous 5 yetirs applicant, or aremost favorable taking into account all pertinent factors. For
adifferent person who had received a prospecting permit for a $t¢posestherefore, of administering these directives and rules
hadcertified under s293.35 (1) Stats., that he or she would no@ndacting on permits, licensesid approvals, the following stan
subsequentlymake application for a permit to conduct surfacedardsshall be applied:
mining at the site. Copies of the applicatismall be distributed (a) The objective of the applicastsite selection process for
to the clerk of any countyity, village or town with zoning juris mining facilities, and for the disposal or storage of wastesaie
diction over the proposed site, to the clerk of any cquaity; vil-  rials produced by such activities, shall be the selection of a viable
lageor town within whose boundariesy portion of the proposed site that would result irthe least overall adverse environmental
sitewill be located, and to the main public library of each couniynpact.
or municipality with zoning jurisdiction over the proposed site () The applicant site selection process shall inclutie
within whose boundaries amprtion of the proposed site will be jgentificationand analysis of various alternatives so thiagii-
located. matecomparison between the most viable sites can be made by the
(3) Theapplication shall be accompanied by the following: departmentyealizing that a comparison will be made between
(a) A fee of $10,000 to cover the estimated cost of evaluatiggveralsites, all of which may have some imperfectiovith
the operatofs mining permit applicationUpon completion of its regardto environmental acceptability and none of which, in some
evaluation thedepartment shall adjust this fee to reflect the actugsesmay be found to be environmentally acceptaisle result
costof evaluation less any fees paid for the same services to safgompliance with sl.11, Stats., and other applicableésabnsin
otherrequirements. Evaluation of a mining permit applicatiol@Ws.
shallbe complete upothe issuance of an order to grant or deny (c) To ensure compliance with the requirement to minimize the
a mining permit. disturbanceof wetlands, the applicant shall identify and the
(b) A mining plan in accordance with¥R 132.07 departmenshall analyze_/iable sites_which would r_esult in the
(c) A reclamation plan in accordance wittN® 132.08 leastoverall adverse environmental impact and which would also
o . avoid the use of any wetlanddf such sites avoiding the use of
(d) A proposed monitoring and quality assurance plan cons{getjandscannot be identified pursuant to the standards in this sub
tent with the requirements of this chap®.NR 182and s1.11,  gection then the applicant shall identify and the department shall
Stats. The proposed monitoring plan shall be considered at the,jy7ethose viable sites which would result in the least overall
293.43 Stats., hearing. _adverseenvironmental impact and which woutbo utilize, con
(e) Alist of names and addresses of each owner of land witj@tentwith minimizing total environmental impacts, the least
the mining site and each person known by the applicant to h@léreageand the least valuableetlands directly and which would
any option or lease on land within the mining site and all prospegiausethe least adverse impamt the wetlands and waters of the
ing and mining permits in this state held by the applicant. state outside the proposed area of use.

(f) Evidence satisfactory to the department that the applicant(d) The use of wetlands for mining activities, including the dis
hasapplied for necessary approvatsd permits under all applica posalor storage of mining wastes or materials, or the use of other
ble zoning ordinances and that tapplicant has applied for all [andsfor such uses which would have a significant advefsetef
necessangpprovals, licenses or permits required by the depagh wetlands, are presumed to be unnecessary unless the applicant
ment. demonstratestaking into account economic, environmental,

(9) Information as to whether the applicant, its parengrite  technical recreational and aesthetic factors, that the site proposed
cipal shareholders, subsidiaries dilaftes in which it ownsnore for use:
thana 40% interest, has forfeited any mining boindsther states 1. Constitutes a viable site:
within the past.20 year;, and the dates anq Io.c.at|ons,.|f gny 2. Is the alternative which causes the least overall adverse

(h) Information relating to whether unsuitability may exist foenvironmentaimpact; and
gl:;z;cemlnmg to the extent not fully considered in283.45 3. Will be used in a manner so as to minimize the loss of wet

N ) o landsfunctions whichthose wetlands may serve with respect to

(i) An itemizedstatement showing the estimation of the cosg|atedwetlands oother waters of the state, or both, outside the
to the state of reclamation. proposedarea of use. As used in this paragraph, a presumption

() Descriptions of land contiguous to the proposed mining si@all not be construed to be a prohibition, but rather the creating
which the applicant owns, leases or has an option to purchasef a burden of proof on the applicant to demonsbgtine prepon
lease. deranceof evidence that it has complied with all the siting prin
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ciplesand standards of this subsection. As used in this section, 2c. ‘Hydrologic support functions.” A particular wetland
viable means technically and economically feasible. may function to maintain the hydrologic characteristiesnd
(e) With respect to mining activities sited, in whole or in partherebythe physical and chemical integrity of an entire aquatic
in wetlandsand predating these rules as well as ch. 377, lawsesiosystem.Assessment of the hydrologic support function shall
1977 the use of such wetlands for such activities shall be deeng@nsiderthe efects that modifications of a particular area could
necessanhereunder and the site of such use shall be deeme@@yeon the hydrologic relations to the whole wetland or aquatic
viable site. The standards of minimization herein established @0Systemand on the cumulativefetts of piecemeailterations.
the extent applicable to such preexisting activities by reason off/aluationof wetlandshydrologic functions shall include consid
293.13(2) (c) 8, Stats., shall be so applicable otdythe extent erationof the wetland location and topographic position, the
specifiedin s. 293.91 (2) Stats. Furthermore, any additional areal extent of the wetland within thassociated system, the
activities undertaken in wetlands by an applicant subsedgentdegreeof connection with other wetlands and waters of the state,
the effective date of these rules, which additional activities agnd the hydrologicregime. Hydrologic regime refers to the
undertakerto bring activities of the applicant, which were sitedtydrologic characteristics of a wetland such asdgberce of the
in wetlands prior to these rules, into prompt compliance with ch¥ater,its velocity depth and fluctuation, renewal rate and tempo
30, 281 and283 Stats., as well as regulations, orders and-de¢l patterns on timing. The water source determines ionie com
sionsthereundershall be deemed to be necessary so long as th@sition,oxygen saturation, and potential pollutant loaglowity
applicantdemonstrates that, taking into account econoemigi ~ affectsturbulence and the ability of the watercarry suspended
ronmental,technical, recreational and aesthdtictors, the site particulatematter Water depth and fluctuation patterns have a
proposed for use by such additional activities will be useal incritical influence on the vegetatiowildlife, and physical—cheri
mannerso as to minimize the loss of wetlands and the net losscall properties of the sediments and overlying waters. Renewal
functionswhich those wetlands may serve witispect to related rate describes the frequency of replacement pf the water which
wetlandsor other waters of the stat®, both, outside the proposeddependsn water depth and volume, frequemfynundation and
areaof use. velocity. The temporal pattern refers to the frequency of inunda
(f) The departmenghall give special consideration to a sitdion and its regularity or predictabilityThe hydrologic regimef
whereit finds that the degree of necessary improvement is of sugivetiand influences the biological availability and transport of
extentand expense that compliance cannot be accomplished witHtrients,detritus and other ganic and inaanic constituents
out affecting wetlands. betweerthe particular wetland and other water bodies. Other fac
(g) The applicant shall assist in teealuation of environmen &tSOf the hydrologic regime may be considered in specific cases.
tal impacts as mandated herein. All of the applicable followinf'€ location and topographic position of any particular wetland
wetlandsfunctions and values shall be considered except as pfg"€lation to other water systems determine in part the degree to
videdin par (h): which they are hydrologically connected. The strongest Rydro
o g . , . . logic connections arkkely to occur between wetlands and other
1. “Biological functions.” Vetlandsare environments in \,aiersystems which exchange water frequently and/oneae
which a variety of biological functions occum may cases, Wet oqtg each otherThe areal extent of any particular wetland in-rela

Ie}trwdsfare vet(y prooclj;Jctlvetec?syspemblcilc/lsupporttla vxglde diver ion to the total area of the surrounding watershed is an important
Sity of aqualic and terrestrialganisms. Many wetand aré@®  cyiterion in evaluating the hydrologic support function. This

vital spawning, breedingiursery or feeding grounds for a variety, . ,qesthe relativespatial relationships between specific areas

stateor federally designatehre, threatened or endangered spoag?:rrztr:?; ?r? ?ggev\}g:::,sagzz of the adjacent we Ny open

cies. Evaluation of the biological functions should include con . o .
siderationof the kinds, numbers and relative abundancedisid 2f. “Groundwater function.’ Groundwater may disgeto
tribution of plant and animal species supported by the area, fef/étland, rechge from a wetland to another area, evaporate
primary productivity of plant communities, wildlife production ffom, and/or flow through a wetland. The direction and oite
anduse, and the kinds and amount afatic material transported groundwaterflow in a given wetland may change. The criteria
to other aquatic systems as a potential@neource for consumer that should be considered for their influence on the reghar
organismsin those systems. Habitat evaluation should considptential include the total areal extent of wetlands and other
the short- and long—term importance of the wetlands to boyfgtersin the particular drainage basin, and the hydrologic charac
aquaticand terrestrial speciesn addition, the evaluation should (€"iSticsof the associated aquifer or aquifers including porosity
includeany specialized wetland functions essential for gaor Permeabilityand transmissivity

ismto complete its life cycle requirements such as ¢egawn  2i. ‘Storm and flood water storage.” Somvetlands may be
ing, feeding and the like. Each wetland under consideratiémportantfor storing water andetarding flow during periods of
shouldbe evaluated on a site specific basis. flood or storm dischge. Even wetlands without surface water

2. ‘Watershed functions.’ laddition to their biological fuac connectiongo other water bodies may serve thisction. Such

tions, wetlands may serve important physical and chemical fur¢etlandscan reducer at least modify the potentially damaging
tionswith respecto other wetlands and waters of the state. A spgffectsof floods by intercepting and retaining water which might
cific wetland, or set of wetlands, may play a critical role iftherwise be channelled through open flow systems. The impor
maintainingthe stability of the entire system to which it is physitanceof a given wetland for storm and flood water storage may be
cally and functionally related. This functional role may includ&odifiedby the cumulative &cts of the proposed activities and
the maintenance of both the hydrologic patterns and the physiB&gVviousactivities within the watershed. The flood storage capac
and chemical processes of related wetlands and GMeted |ty Of a pal’tlcu|al’ Wetland IS prlmal’ﬂyfanctlon Of ItS_ area, baSIn
watersof the state. Evaluation of wetland functions requiresS@apesubstrate texture and previous degresaturation. In gen
thoroughanalysis of the manner and extent to which the wetlagiél,the greater the area of the wetland and the coarser the texture
servesto maintain the hydrologic, physical and chemical-proPf the substrate, the greater the potential for flood water storage,
cesse®f the |ager ecosystem to Whichbe|0ngs_ Factors to be 9|Ven .Unsaturated fleld _CondItIOI_'lS. Slml|aﬂlyet|and Vegetatlon
consideredn the evaluation process are discussed belhe use IS an important factor in reducing the egyewof flood or storm

of non-wetland areas may alter the hydrologic, chenacal Water.

physicalprocesses of wetlands outside the proposed angseof 2m. ‘Shoreline protection.Wetlands also function to dissi
The possibility of such impacts from the use area into wetlangatethe enagy of wave motion and runicsuigesfrom storms and

and other waters of the state outside the proposed areaeof snowmelt,and thus lessethe efects of shoreline erosion. ale
shouldbe carefully considered. actionshielding bywetlands is not only important in preserving
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shorelinesand channels, buatiso in protecting valuable residen on the frequency of occurrence of ttype, the area of the type in
tial, commercialand industrial acreage located adjacent to thexistenceprior to settlement, the historical conversion of the type
aquaticecosystems. The capadaitf/a particular wetland to act asandits resultant degree of destruction, and the amousitrofar
anerosional bufer for a shoreline depends such factors as the habitatin the present landscape of the region. In assessing the
vegetationcharacteristics, the shape and size of the wetland aswhrcity of a particular wetland, a comparative measuréhef

the adjacent shoreline morpholag¥he protection of shorelines commonnesamong all wetland types and the degree to which
by wetlands depends primarily on the floristic composition, struavetlandsof all types occur in the surrounding landscape should
ture and density of the plant communitghoreline morphology be considered.

alongwith fetch, adjacent bottom topography and wetland vege 5. ‘Aquatic study areas, sanctuaries and refuges.” Through
tationare important considerations in evaluating a wetlandsor yariouslocal, state and federal actionsglaareas of the natian’
shorelineprotection functions. ‘flands along shorelines with ywetlands have been designated preservedy public agencies
long fetches are likely to be associated with major waters of th& scientific studyand the protection of aquatic and terrestrial
stateand shall not be considered for use. habitats. Many public and private groups have atstablished
2p. ‘Other watershed functionsA wetland may perform a sanctuariesind refuges in wetlands. efland areas that are legally
variety of other important functions within a watershedetdhds and/oradministratively controlled as such, or that are included or
may degrade, inactivate, or store materials such as heavy metadsninatedfor inclusionin the national register of natural land
sedimentsnutrients, and ganic compounds that would other marks,could be comparatively important. efland areas of sig
wisedraininto waterways. Howevgwetlands may subsequentlynificant social, cultural, or historic value, such as kndamd
releasepotentially harmful materials if the wetlarsdil is dis marks,are considered important.
turbedor its oxidation-reduction conditions altered. Potential g ‘The ecosystem concept in a regional context.’ The pre

alterationsof these processes must be considered in the analygjgys subsections suggest that wetlantsy not only have imper
especiallywith regard to impacts on wetlands outside the preantfunctions within their boundaries, but may also interact with
posedarea of use. In assessing the importaneepafiticular wet  ecosystemef the surrounding region. The potential impatft
landto the performance of watershed functions which influenggetiandmodification may influencelistant wetlands if they are
the physical, chemical and biological properties of related wateggyycturallyand functionally related in the region. Similatlye

thefollowing shall be considered: functionsand values of any wetland may béeafed by other
a. Density and distribution of plants; existing and potential water resource activitiesthe region.
b. Area, depth and basin shape; Therefore consideration should be given to those impacts which
c. Hydrologic regime; areshown to be of regional concern.
d. Physical, chemical and biological properties of the water (n) All wetlands which are to be used by the proposed activity
andsoil; shallbe inventoried and analyzed pursuant to this chapter use

of such wetlands shall be de minimis and, therefore, exempt from

€. Relationship of we_tland size to watershed SIZ€  further applicationof this section, if the applicant demonstrates
f. The number and size of other wetlands remaining in thg| following by a preponderance of evidence:

waters?ed; hv of th tershed: 1. The wetlands to be used are or can be made to fie suf
9- opqgrap y ofthe wa er.s _e ' ) ciently hydrologically isolated from the surface and ugdeund
h. Position of the wetlandithin the watershed relative to watersof the state so that no violations of applicaaves and reg

springs,lakes, rivers and other waters; ulationswould result:
I Landuse practices and trends within the watershed, or the 2 The wetlands are not special or unique utilizing the result
likelihood of nutrient, sediment or toxin loads increasing. of the analysis made pursuant to this chapter; and

lan dsé a‘llr?eec;er?golr;?:, ;lljlgubrﬂ .ar‘]ng]:gtc.’:mtwg ‘ég'r;’g;] dsfgm‘z(‘;"r’:t 3. The area of wetlands to be used shall not exceed 5 acres.
particufaryaiu . ng (5) The burden of proofto establish compliance with the

ationalareas, directly or indirectlypy helping to maintaiwater / X
quality and providing wildlife habitat. Examples of recreationdfduirementof this chapter shall be on the operator

usesinclude: hunting, canoeing, hiking, snowshoeing, and nature (6) The hearing procedure outlined in203.43 Stats., shall
study. To somepeople and cultures certain wetlands provide g#pvernall hearings on the operatsmining permit application.

i i i P ir History: Cr. Registey August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82 correction in (4) (9)

|mportantp_art oftheir economic base a.ndlor contribute to thelr¥1adeunder $13.93 (2m) (b) 1., StatRegistey Septemberl 995, No. 477corree

culturalheritage. In assessitige recreational, cultural and eco tionsin (2), (3) (d) and (g), (4) (&) and (6) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., tats.,
529

nomic potential of a particular wetland, the following should b@ter,January2000, No.

considered:

a. Wetland type; NR 132.07 Mining plan. The mining plan shall include the

b. Size; following:

c. Suitability and compatibility for the dérent types of rec (1) A detailed map of the proposed mining site in accordance
reationaluses; with s.293.37 (2) (a)Stats.

d. Legal access. (2) Detailsof the nature, extent and finednfiguration of the

&roposedexcavatiorand mining site including location and total
productionof tailings and othemining refuse, and nature and
depthof overburden.

f. Proximity to users; (3) Detailsof the proposed operating procedures, wiicty

g. Position in relation to lakes, rivers and other waters; . f;rished by reference to documents submitted pursuant to ch.
h. Whether it provides habitat for or produces species of ragr 182including:

reaﬁiOWLZL:EZI?Lgrperggﬂgg igfigger;issi/;?;nds species (e.g Wild(a) Mining operation sequence.
rice, furbearers, fish) have specalltural value and/or provide a (b) ngdllng of ovgrburden n.1ater|als.. ) .
significantportion of the economicase for the people of a region. (¢) Tailings production, handling and final disposition.

4. ‘Scarcity of wetland type.’Certain wetland types (e.g., (d) Ore processing including milling, concentrating, refining,
fens,wild rice lakes) which arstatewide or regionally scarce pos €tc.
sessspecial resource significance. Scarcity or raredepgnds (e) Storage, loading and transportation of final product.

e. Accessibility without damage to other wetland values
functions;
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(f) Ground and surface wateranagement techniques includ  (m) Maintenance of appropriate emency procedures to
ing provisions for erosion prevention and drainage control andvanimize damage to public health, safety andlfare and the
detailedwater management plan showing source, flow paths aadvironmentfrom events described under s(®). (i).

rates,storage volumes and release points. (5) Submissiorof a plan for a preblastirgurvey such survey
(g) Plans for collection, treatment and disgjeaof any water being completed and submitted to the department prior to any
resultingfrom the operation. blasting.

; P 1 History: Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82; rand recr(4) (e),Reg-
(h) Plans for air qua“ty protectigoursuant to chess, Stats. ister,December1986, No. 372eff. 1-1-87; correction in (4) (e) (intro.) made under

(i) The applicant shall prepare a rizgsessment of possibles.13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister Septemberl995, No. 47,corrections in (1), (3)
accidentalhealth and environmental hazards potentially assog}) () (k) and (1) made unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StRegster January2000,
atedwith the mine operation. Contingency measures with respect
to these risks and hazards, dnel assumptions in this assessment, NR 132.08 Reclamation plan. The reclamation plan for

Sh{z‘jl)l blt\a/lgzzh(r:g;yfcs)trar:igi‘y'ng the public and responsible go erFIhemining site shall include the following:
u ifyi ubli i Vi . ) .
mentalagencies of potentially hazardarenditions including the énc%gl irl?ggtalledlnformatlon and maps on reclamation procedures

movementr accumulatiorof toxic wastes in ground and surfac . " .
water,soils andvegetation and other consequences of the epera (&) Mannerlocation, sequence and anticipated duratice®f

tion of importance to public health, safety and welfare. lamation. _ _ _ .
(k) Description of all surface facilities associated with themirg_ (b) Ongoing reclamation procedures during mining opera
ing site. Ions.

(L) Description of all geological/geotechnical investigations () Proposed interim and final topography and slope stabiliza
anddrilling programs. tion. _ _ ' _

(4) Evidencesatisfactory to the department that the propos?d (d) Proposed final land use anelationship to surrounding
mining operation will be consistent with the reclamation @ad '@ndand land use. . o .
will comply with the following minimum standards: (e) Plans for long—term maintenance of mining site including:

(a) Gradingand stabilization of excavation, sides and benches 1. Monitoring ofwastes and ground and surface water quality
to conform with state and federal environmental and safety 2. Namesof persons legally and operationally responsible for
requirementsnd to prevent erosion and environmental pollutioflong-termmaintenance.

(b) Grading and stabilization of deposits of mining refuse in (f) Projected costs of reclamation including estimated cost to
conformancewith stateand federal environmental and safetyhe state of fulfilling the reclamation plan.

requiremen_tsmd_ solid waste laws and regulations. (2) Evidencesatisfactory to the department that the proposed
(c) Stabilization of merchantable by—products. reclamatiorwill conform with the following minimum standards:
_(d) Adequate diversion and drainage of water fronmtivéng (a) All toxic and hazardous wastes, refuse, tailings and other
siteto prevent erosion and contamination of surface and grourslid waste shalbe disposed of in conformance with applicable
waters. stateand federal statutes or regulations.

(e) Notwithstanding the provisions of$R 812.20 the back (b) All tunnels, shafts or other undeound openings shall be
filling of excavations where such procedure will not interfere wiealedn a manner which will prevesteepage of water in amounts
the mining operation and will not: which may be expected to create a safegalth or environmental

1. Cause an exceedance of gngundwater quality standard, hazard,unless the applicant catemonstrate alternative uses
including any drinking water standard, implemented under thighich do not endanger public health and safety and which con
chapterin accordance with the provisions of &fR 182 or form to applicable environmental protection and mine sdéety

2. Adversely g&ct public health or welfare. andrules. N

(f) Handling and storage of all materials on the mining site in (€) All undeground and surface rurfokaters from mining

an environmentally sound mannas determined by the depart sitesshall be managed, impounded or treated so as to pshient

ment. Materials not licensed pursuant to bR 182but deemed erosionto the extent practicable, flooding, damage to agricultural
: I@rq?sor livestock, damagw wild animals, pollution of ground or

by the department to present a potential threat to the environm ace waters. damade to public health or threats t blic.saf
shallbe subject téhe waste characterization analysis procedurég € walers, damage to p € eats to public.safety

setforth in s.NR 182.08 (2) (h) (d) All surface structures constructed as a part of the mining
ctivitiesshall be removedinless they are converted to an accept

(9) Removal and stockpiling, or other measures to proteet t lealternate use.

soils consistent with environmental considerations guama

tion, prior to mining unless the department determthassuch (e) Adequate measures shall be taken to presignificant
actionwill be environmentally undesirable. surfacesubsidence, buft such subsidence does ocdbe afected
(h) Maintenance of adequate vegetative cover where feasiBrgaSha" be reclaimed.

to prevent erosion. (f) All topsoil from surface areas disturbed by the mining
operationshall be removednd stored in an environmentally
acceptablenanner for use in reclamation.

(g) All disturbed surface areas shall be revegetated as soon as
: : : . : practicableafter the disturbance to stabilize slopes and praient
(igrzdigzg)the entire mine site described in B8R 132.17and andwater pollution, with the objective of reestablishing a variety
’ o ) i . . of plants and animals indigenous to the area immediately prior to
(k) Identification and prevention of pollution as defined in Snining, unlesssuch reestablishment is inconsistent with the pro
281.01(10), Stats., resulting from leaching of waste materials, isionsof 5.293.01 (23)Stats. Plant species not indigenous to the
accordancewith state and federal solid waste laws and regulgreamay be used if necessary to provide rapid stabilization of

(i) Impoundment of water where necessary in a safeiavid
ronmentallyacceptable manner

()) Adequate planning of the site to achi¢ive aesthetic stan

tions. slopesand prevention of erosion,sfich species are acceptable to
(L) Identification and prevention of significagmvironmental thedepartment, but the ultimate goal of reestablishment of indige
pollution as defined in £293.01 (4) Stats. nousspecies shall be maintained.
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(3) If it is physically or economically impracticable or envi  (5) Fundingof the trust fund shalle determined at the hearing
ronmentallyor socially undesirable for the reclamation process tmnductedunder s293.43 Stats., and shalle incorporated into
returnthe afected area to its original state, the reasons therefbie mining permit issued under293.49 Stats., as follows:
anda discussion of alternative conditions and uses to which the(g) A schedule of payment into the trust fund, during mining

affectedarea can be put. operationsshall be established which takes into account a reason
(4) If the anticipated life and total area of the mineral deposible projection of exposure. Preventive or remedial measures
are of suficient magnitude as determined by the departmentwéich could be needed early in the mining operation shall be fully
comprehensivéong—term plan showing, in detail satisfactory tdundedprior to the commencement of mining. Those preventive
the department, the manndocation and estimatesequential or remedial measures which could beeded only later in the
timetablefor reclamation of the entire area of contiguous langperation,or after mining has ceased, may rely on income from
which will be affected by mining and which is owned, leaged thetrust and periodipayments into the principal by the permittee.

under option for purchase or lease by the opesdtibre time of  (b) In establishinghe level of funding, the department shall
application. When a mineral deposit lies onunder the lands of evaluatethe likelihood of the need for preventive or remedial
morethan one operatothe department shall require thigerators measures based on reasonable and conservative risk censider
tOHSmeltCmgtUa”y fonsfgzgt ﬁongrihqu:a\;e plans. 0 ations. In additionto the risk considerations, the department shall
istory: - Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 320eff. 9-1-82; correction in (2) (9) evaluatethe range of costs of the preventive and remediat mea
madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StaRegistey January2000, No. 529 suresthat might be necessary in response to the risks. The level
of funding shallbe suficient to cover the costs of all preventive
andremedial measures needed to correct all reasonably possible
ﬁcurrences.Costs for worst case preventive or remedial-mea
resshall be used when the measures are shohavioa reasen

NR 132.085 Irrevocable trust agreement. (1) This
sectionapplies to a nonferrous metallic mining permit applicatio
for which the permit has not been issued on February 1, 20

Notwithstandings.NR 132.19 no exemption may be grantl  jpe possibility of being necessa@pportunity shall be provided
the provisions of this section. at the hearing conducted unde283.43 Stats. for testimony that

(2) An applicant for a mining permit, as part of the permighe worst case preventive cemedial measures have a reasonable
application, shall propose an irrevocable trust agreement @bssibility of being necessary
arrangemenwhic_h sh_aII incIU(_je a description of the investm(_ent () In determining costs associated witfe preventive or
strategyand detailed information concerning the level of fur_1d|n medialmeasures identified in supt), consideration shall be
and proposed payment schedule necessary to comply with t§iGen o the risk assessment submitted pursuanthaiRsL32.07

section. (3) (i), the contingency plan submitted pursuant toNR.182

(3) (@) The purposef the trust fund shall be to assure -aderisks and impacts identified in thenvironmental impact state
quatefunds to undertake the preventive and remedial activitigent and the measures reasonalalgticipated necessary to
listed in sub.(4). The trust documentation shall designate theddresghose risks and impacts.
departmenas sole beneficiaryThe trustee shall be a public entity (d) To the extent the trust fund relies on accrued income to pay

bankor other financial institution located within the state d6W o, fture preventive or remedial measures, the consenyative
consin which has the authority to act as a trustee, or in the casR@ion of earnings above inflation shall be 'used.

a public e_ntity has equivalent powers. The trust documentation
shallspecify the manner of payment into the fund andrtiwtees éﬂ) shall consider the existence ofher binding, guaranteed

powersto investthe trust corpus and income. The trustee sh rcesof funds from the permittee which address the same pre
exerciseprudent investment strategies consistent with the purp : X P " ; X p
venhtiveand remedial measures and the financial algfithe per

of the trust fund. All income shakccumulate in the account and

be reinvested. No withdrawal may be made from the trust fuﬁ’ﬁit.te.eto comply withlegal_ obligations for necessary (emedial
exceptas authorized in writing by the department. activitiesduring the operation. i$ the intent of this section that

L . . the trust fund not duplicate similar financial obligations under
(b) I]follor\]/vmg issuancef a certificate of completion of reela giherapplicable provisions of law or administrative codes.
mationfor the entire mining site or upon permit reyocatrtbm (6) Principaland income accrued from the trust fund may be
trust corpus shall consist of cash, certificatesleposit, or U.S. ed to pay for activities identified in su#), only if:
governmensecurities. A total of no more than $100,000 in cast’ pay » oniy it

andcertificates of deposit maye placed in the trust account; U.S. (&) Themine permittee is not obligated by law or conditions
governmentsecurities shall be used for amounts in excess @f other obligations, such as the provision of a bond under s.

(e) The funding of the trust fund for activitiegentified in sub.

$100,000. 293.5] Stats., to pay for the activities, or
(4) Thetrust fund shall be created and maintained in perpety (P) The mine permittee fnancially incapable of paying for
ity with funds adequate for the following activities: the costs of the activities regardlesdegal obligations to do so.

(a) Remedial action required as the result of spills of hazardous(7) Notwithstandingsub.(6), principal and income from the

substancesss defined in 92.01 (5) Stats., at the mining site. trustfund may beused to pay for activities identified in sys),
ch require immediate attention while issues of financial

. . -, h
(b) Remedial action to mitigate any hazardOL_Js sgbstances t‘ﬁ% onsibilityare resolved. Shoultie permittee, a successor in
escapdrom the mine workings into the surroundiegvironment . t tto th itt th tv be determined to b
afterthe mining operation has ceased interestlo the permitiee or anothér party be determined 1o be
. i ) ) . " financially responsible for the costs of the activities, the reim
(c) Remedial action required as the restifilure of a mining  phursemenmonies obtained from those entities shall be deposited

wastefacility _to contain the waste. . in the trust account.
(d) Provision ofa replacement water supply as required under (g) Activities identifiedunder sub(4) shall be undertaken by
S.293.65 (4) (d)Stats. privateentities under contract with the department and the trustee.

(e) Preventive measures taken to avoid adverse environmeiiiaé department shall determine wheneventive or remedial
consequencesncluding measures such as replacememipof  activitiesto be funded by the trust fund need to be undertaken. It
ponentsof waste disposal facilities. Howeydf the measures shallidentify the scope of work, choose the entityperform the
relateto closure or long—term care, financial responsibility for thevork, and monitor compliance with the contract. The contract
associatedcosts shallbe covered in accordance with &R shallstate that, upon satisfactory performance of work as-deter
182.16and182.17 respectively minedby the departmenthe trustee shall pay to the contracting
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entity the amounts provided for by the contract. The contract may 1. The amount of the bond or other security required shall be

allow for interim payments. equalto the estimated cost to the statéutfilling the reclamation
(9) Periodicreevaluation of the funding the trust account shailan, in relation to th{it portion of the site that will be dlsturbeq by
be undertaken as follows: theend of the following yearThe estimated cost of reclamation

allbe determined by the department on the basis of those factors
Istedin s.NR 132.07 In lieu of a bond, the operator may deposit

or when the department determines there has been a signifi(ﬁﬂﬁh'cert'f'cates of deposit or government securities with the
eventor changed circumstances. The revigvall include the epartment.Interest received on certificates of deposit and gov
proprietyof the assumptions made in tinitial determination of €rnmentsecurities shall be paid the operator The department
funding, findings fromprevious reviews, as well as the adequadydy increase the amount of the bond, cash, certificates of deposit
of the funding in the trust account. The determination may includegovernment security in lieu dhe procedures contained in s.
arequirement for additional paymeott principal by the permt NR 132.12 (2)in order to assure adequate financing for the recla
tee,or, in the case of a determination of over-funding, reimbursgationplan.
mentto the permittee of a portion of the funds in the trust account. 2. The bond shall be issued by a surety company licensed to
(b) The permitteeany municipality within whose boundariesdo business in gconsin. If the surety compasylicense to do
the mining site is located, any Native American community th&usinessis revoked or suspended, the operatothin 30 days
hastribal lands within such municipaliter 5 or more interested after receiving written notice thereof from the department, shall
partiesmay request a review independent from the review prgubstitutesurety underwritten by surety company licensed to do
videdfor in par (a). The department shall grant the request updtisinessn Wisconsin. Upon failure of the operator to make a sub
a showing by theproponent for the review that there has beensditution, the department shall suspend the opetsitaining per
significanteventor changed circumstances since the last reviefiait until substitution has been made.
andthat these changed circumstances warrant reevaluation prior3. Each bond shall provide that the bond shall not be canceled
to the next 5-year review by the suretyexcept after not less than 90 days notice to the
(c) The department shall provide a notice of its determinatigiepartmentn writing by registered or certified mail. Not less than
underpars.(a) and(b) in the same manner as specified under 80 days prior to the expiration ¢fie 90—day notice of cancella
293.43(3) (b) 1.and2., Stats. If thaletermination involves any tion, the operator shall deliver to the department a replacement
modificationsto the funding of the trust fund, the notice shalpondin the absence of which all mining shall cease.
includea detailed summary of the proposed changes and providghb) A certificate of insurance certifying that the operator has
for provisionof the complete proposed set of changes upor writ force a liability insurance policy issued by insurance com
tenrequest. panyauthorized to do business in this state or in lieu of a certificate
(d) If the department determines a modification toftimeling  of insurance, evidence that the operator has satisfied state or fed
of the trust is warranted, and if the permittee, any municipaligral self-insurance requirements coveraigmining of the opera
within whose boundaries the mining site is located, any Natiter in this state and fafrding personal injury and property damage
Americancommunity that has tribal lands within such municipalprotectionin a total amount deemed adequate by the department
ity, or 5 or more interested parties requests a hearing withy80 but not less than $50,000.

of notice, a contested case hearing shall be conducted under clfg) Uponreceipt of a satisfactory reclamation bond,desif-

227, Stats. icateof insurance and evidence of the establishment of the-neces
(10) (a) During the period of scheduled payments itite sarytrust fund and associated performance bond or insurance in

trust fund, the permittee shall establish and maintain a separateordancevith s.NR 132.085the department shall give written

performancebond or satisfactory insurance coverage in asuthorizationto the operatoto commence mining in accordance

amountadequate to cover all risks and associated remedial amith the mining and reclamation plans.

preventivemeasures identified under sib) (b). History: Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82; am. (3)Register Jan

(b) The performance bond or insurance shall remairféctef $ffg'tg?s‘?%e’;?s-tgfg’gﬁhg;;ggggfﬁ,g?gg‘g,“s in (@) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)

until issuancef a certificate of completion of reclamation for the

entiremining site. ) ) NR 132.10 Denial. (1) The department shadeny a min
(c) The performance bond or insurance shall be issuead byyg permit if it finds any of the following:

companylicensed to do business in the state a$ddhsin and

shallbe subject to the termination and replacemegtirements | . L X -
b amationof the mining site consistent with @03 Stats., and the
specifiedin s.NR 132.09 (2) (a) 2and3. provisionsof this chapter

(d) If implementation of remedial or preventive measures (b) The proposed operation will not comply with all applicable

under sub. (4) is neededprior to issuance of a certificate of _. . . )
completionof reclamation for the entire mining site, the perfori-- 9round and surface water and solid and toxic waisteosal
IMS and rules of the department.

mancebond or insurance shall only be used to fund the necess X o )
actionsin the event the trust fund is not ficient to cover the  (€) In the case of a surface mine, the site is unsuitable for sur
entirecosts of remediation or prevention. facemining.
History: Cr. Register January2000, No. 529ef. 2-1-00;CR 13-057 am (1) (d) The proposed mine will endanger public health, safety or
Register July 2015 No. 715%eff. 8-1-15. welfare.
NR 132.09 Issuance. (1) Unless denied pursuant to s. (e) The proposed mine will resuit a net substantial adverse

NR 132.10 the department shall issue a mining permit to tHgFonemicimpact in the area reasonably expected to be most
applicantwithin 90 days following completion dfie public hear Mpactedby the mining activity

(&) The department shall review the funding of the tru
accountonce every 5 years aftessuance of the mining permit,

(a) The mining plan and reclamation plan will not result in rec

ing record. (f) The proposed mining operation does cmtform with all
(2) After issuance of the permit but prior to commencing-mirPPlicablezoning ordinances.
ing, the operator shall file with the department the following: (g) The applicant is in violation of cB93, Stats., and the pro

(@) As required by $293.51, Stats., a bond or other securityvisionsof this chapter
payableto the department conditioned upon faithful performance (h) The applicanhas within the previous 20 years forfeited
of all requirements of cl293 Stats.,and the provisions of this anybond posted in accordance with mining activities in this state
chapter. unlesshby mutual agreement with the state.
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(i) Any officer or director of the applicant, while employed by (4) Any request for modification of the monitoring plan eon
the applicant, the applicastparentorporation, any of the appli tainedin the mining permit shattomply with the procedures in
cant'sprincipal shareholders or any of the applicastibsidiaries s.NR 131.12
or affiliates in which theapplicant owns more than a 40% interest, (5) Bacteriologicalanalyses ofvater samples, and all radio
haswithin the previous 20 years forfeited any bond posted jggical analyses, shall be performed by #tate laboratory of
accordancevith mining activities in this state, unless by mutughygieneor at a laboratory certified or approved by the department

agreementith the state. of health and sociaervices. Other laboratory test results-sub
()) The proposed mining activity may reasonably be expectgtttedto the department under this chapter shall be performed by
to create the following situations: alaboratory certified or registereshder chNR 149 The follow

1. Landslides osubstantial deposition from the proposedd tests are excluded from this requirement:
operationin stream or lake beds which cannot be feasibly pre (a) Physical testing of soil,
vented. (b) Air quality tests,

2. Significant surface subsidence which cannot be reclaimed(c) pH,
becauseof the geologic characteristics present at the proposed(q) Chiorine residual,

site. . (e) Temperature.

3. Haz_ards resulting in irreparable damage to any ofhe  Note: The requirement in this section to submit data from a certifieeistered
lowing, which cannot be prevented under the requirements of &ioratoryis efective on August 28, 1986. ) _
293 Stats., avoided to the extent applicable by removal fream History: Cr.Registey August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82; cr(5), Register April,

y s L 86, No. 364ef. 8-28-86 t 2) made under¥3.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stats.
areaof hazard or mitigated by purchase or by obtaining the CORsts-Tammya000 Na asg o " (7) made underts.93 (2m) () 7., Stats.

sent of the owner:

a. Dwelling houses. NR 132.12 Permit review and modification. (1) The

b. Public buildings. department shall review the mining and reclamation plans-annu

c. Schools ally after the date of the mining permit issuance or a review as pro
' ’ videdin s.NR 132.1 (2).

d. Churche;. (2) If the department finds that becawsechanging condi

e. Cemeteries. tions, including butnot limited to changes in reclamation costs,

f. Commercial or institutional buildings. reclamationtechnology minimum standards in 293.13 (2) (c)

g. Public roads. Stats.,or government land use plarike reclamation plan for a

h. Other public property designated by the department. mining site is no longer sfi€ient to reasonablprovide for recla

mationof themining site consistent with cB93 Stats., and the

: ; ’ $Povisionsof this chapterthe department shall require thyepli
despiteadherence to the requirements of298, Stats. This sub cantto submit amended mining and reclamaptans which shall

division does not apply to an activity which the department hgg processed in the same manner as an application for an original
authorizedpursuant to statute, except that the destruction or fllllqgining permit. The applicant shall bleemed to hold a temporary

in of.allake bed shall not be authorized notwithstanding any Oﬂ?ﬁfning permit which shall be fsfctive until the amended mining
provisionof law. o o _ permitis issued or denied.

(2) If an application for a mining permit is denied, the depart (3y (a) If an operator desires to amend or cancel a permit, min
mentwithin 90 days of completion of the hearing record shall fufng plan or reclamation plan, an amended application shall be sub
nishthe operator findings of fact, conclusions of law and order s@fjited to the department on forms provided by temartment.
t'nHQ {orthéhg reatlscins f?rlggzr‘ﬁ'- 201 9-1-82 fons in (1) @) An application for an increase or decrease in the area of a mining

Istory: I. Registey August, , NO. . 9—1-aZ; corrections Iin a), H H ini H
(9). () 3. and 4. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégyistey January2000, No. siteor for a change in th@ining or rec_Ia_matlon p_Ians shall be pro
529, cessedn the same manner as an original application for a mining

permit. If 5 or more interested persons do not request a hearing

NR 132.11 Monitoring. (1) The operator shall monitor in Writing within 30 days of notice under293.43 (3) Stats., no
the mining site in accordanaith the monitoring plan contained hearingneed be held on the modification. _
in the mining permit.The department may require the operator to (b) If the amended application is to cancel any or all of a min
performadditionalmonitoring of environmental changes duringng site where no mining has taken place, the department shall
the course of the permitted activity and for such additional perioggderthe release of the bond or security or portions thereof posted
of time as is necessary to satisfactorily complete reclamation.on the land being removed from the mining sated cancel or

(2) Thedepartmentnay monitor environmental changes con@Mendthe operatds written authorization to conduct mining on
currentlywith the operator as stated in s¢h). andfor an add thg_golplngrs;te._ o5 August, 1962, No. 3261, 9-1-82: corrections in (2) and
H : H : I . . Registey Augusi 0. . 9—1-02; I |
tz'ggaéges”c’d of time after the full borid released pursuant to s.3y () tiade under s. 13.93 (2im) (b) 7., Stategister January2000, No. 529

. tats.

(3) (a) Baseline data and monitoring data including the moni NR 132.13 Certificates of completion and bond
toring plan shall be reviewed at the timeasiual permit review release. (1) Not less that 4 years after notification to the depart
or at such time as the operator requests any modificatitimeof mentof completion of the reclamatignian, the operator may peti
mining permit or reclamation plan. tion the department to reduce the amount of the baffter public

(b) Baseline data and monitoring data shall be considered Itgaringconducted pursuant to 393.43 Stats., the department
the department in all enforcemeattions including issuance of ashallissue acertificate of completion provided the operator has
stop order to an operatprequiring an immediate cessation ofuffilled its duties under the reclamation plan.
mining, in whole or in part, at anyme that the department deter  (2) Uponissuance of &ertificate of completion, the depart
minesthat there exists an immediate substarkiegat to public mentshall reduce the amount of the bond or security to an amount
healthand safety or the environment. equalto the estimated cost of reclamation of the portion of the

(C) If the ana|yses of Samp|es indicate that the qua“ty of tmnlng site for which a certificate of Completlon has not been
groundwateris statistically significantly dférent from either issued.
baselineor background, the owner shall notify the department (3) Uponissuancef a certificate or certificates of completion
immediately. of reclamation for the entire mining site, the department shall

i

. Irreparableenvironmental damage to lake or stream bodi
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requirethe operator to maintain a bond equalttteast 10% of the  (2) (a) Thedepartment may issue a stop order to an operator
costto the state of reclaiming the entiréning site if mining of requiringan immediate cessation of mining, in whole opant,

the site was wholly undground or at least 20% of ticsest to the at any time that the department determines that there exists an
stateof reclamatiorof the entire mining site if any surface miningmmediateandsubstantial threat to public health and safety or the
wasconducted. environment.

(4) After 20 years after issuance of the latest certificate er cer (b) The department shall schedule a hearing on the stop order
tificates of completion for the mining site, the department shaib be held within 5 days aésuance of the ordeand shall incorpo
releasehe bond or security the department determines that theatenotice of the hearing in the copy of the order served upon the
operatorhas complied with the reclamation plan. operator. Notice shall also be given &my other persons who have

History: Cr.Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82; correction in (1) made previouslyrequested notice of such proceedings.
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister January2000, No. 529correction in (1) . .
madeunder s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StaRegister August 2A1No. 668 (c) Within 72 hours after commencement of the heatinggss

waived by agreement of the parties, the department shall issue a

NR 132.14 Inspections. (1) Any duly authorizedfficer, decisionafirming, modifying or setting aside the stoper The
employeeor representative of the department may enter afgPartmenmay apply to the circuit court for an order extending
inspectany propertypremises or place @r at a mining site at any thetime, for not more than 10 days, within which the stop order
reasonabig¢ime for the purpose of ascertaining the state of-cor'ustbe afirmed, modified or set aside.
pliance with this chapter and 293, Stats. (d) The department shall set aside the stop order at any time,

(2) No operator may refuse entry or access to any authori2éfin @dequate notice to the parties, upon a showing by the operator
representativef the department who requests entry for purpos&sat the conditions upomvhich the order was based no longer
of inspection and who presents appropriate credentials. exist.

. . History: Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 32@ff. 9-1-82.
(3) No person may obstruct, hamper or interfgith any such Y 9 9
inspection. - . . .
History: Cr Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82: correction in (1) made R 132.17 Minimum design and operation require -
unders. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister January2000, No. 529 ments. In addition to all otherequirements of this chapfer
person shall construct, establish, operate or maintain a mine site

NR 132.15 Confidentiality. Al data submitted by an €xceptin conformance with theonditions attached to approval of

applicantfor a mining permit aan operator shall be consideredn€mining permit at the £93.43 Stats., hearing and the follew
a public record unless confidential status is granted to such d&grequirements:

pursuanto s.NR 2.19 (1) Tothe extent practicable, and consistent with protection of
History: Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82. the environment and requirements of necessary department
approvals:

NR 132.16 Enforcement. (1) (a) The department shall (a) Site elements should ptaced where least observable from
hold a public hearing related to allegedpotential environmental off the premises in any season.

pollution upon the verified complaint of 6 or more citizditsd b) Site elements should be placed withie area of the overall

with the department. The complaint shall state the name aggh \yhich is most visually compatible in respect to building
addresof a person within the state authorized to receive servigRape.

of answer and other papers in behalf of complainants. (c) Site elements should be painted and maintained in a manner

(b) The department may order the complainants to file secunpich is visually compatible with the associated vegetational and
for costs in a sum deemed to be adequate but not to exceed conditions.
P

\{;Vr']tg Quzgrgggz;ﬁzggi st(te]rglc;zrlipgfnstntcerrr gg;;&?ﬁaﬂ‘éuﬁaﬂr pee(d). Site elements which cannot be visually mitigated using the
stayeduntil security is filed. echniquesn pars.(b) and(c) should be made as visually ineon

spicuousas is practical.

(c) The department shadkerve a copy of the complaint and . - .
noticeof the hearing upon the alleged or potential polluter eithey (2)_Effectivemeans shall be taken to limit access to the site so

personally or by registered mail directed to his or her last known ©© mln.lmlze prosur_e of the public to .hazards.
postoffice address at least 20 days prior to the time set for the hear(3) Mine-mill chemicals and processing reagent wastes shall
ing which shall be held not later than 90 days from the filing of tte governed as followed:
complaint. (a) Reagents shall not be used in a mannentilatesult in

(d) The respondent shall file his or her verified answer to ti@@y substantial harm to public health ssafety or to the enviren
complaintwith the department and serve a copy on the person8gnt.
designatedy the complainants not later than 5 days prior to the (b) Any considerations of whether substantial harm to public
dateset for the hearing, unless the time for answering is extendeshlth and safety or to the environmeriit occur shall consider

by the department for cause shown. the total efect of the proposetkagents on the receiving water
(e) For purposes of any hearing under this chafitersecre ~course. Reagent characteristics to investigate include chemical
tary may issue subpoenas and administer oaths. oxygendemand, biochemical oxygen demand, biodegradability

teffectson local aquatic life (plant and animal), agfiiécts on the

() Within 90 days aftethe closing of the hearing, the depar . ; ; .
mentshall make and file its findings of fact, conclusions of |a\ksft>:glacri:]ssolved solids concentration and hardness of the receiving

andorder which shall be subject t@view under ch227, Stats. ) )
If the department determines that any complaint has been filed¢) Reagents that consist of or contain water soluble salts or
maliciously or in bad faith it shall so find, and the person eoninetals shall not be used if their use results in a digehtarthe
plainedagainst shall be entitled to recoves or her expenses onWatersof the state not in compliance with cB81and283 Stats.
the hearing in civil action. (d) Adequate treatment as required pursuant to28tsand

(g) Any situation, project or activity which upon continuanc&83 Stats., shall be provided for reagents whichtaoéogical
or imp|ementati0n would cause, beyond reasonable doubtnlg“entsso as not to result in excessive eutl’ophlcatlon of aquatlc
degreeof pollution that normallyvould require a clean—up action€cosystems.
if it already existed, shall lmnsidered potential environmental (e) Reagents shall not be used or stored on the mine thiey if
pollution. are not approved in the plan of operation pursuantN&sl82.09
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or the mining plan pursuant todR 132.07 except for reagents  (a) Within areas identified as unsuitable, ilN& 132.03 (25)

for laboratory or testing, research or experimental purposes.  (b) Within 1,000 feet of any navigable lake, pond or flowage.
(4) Everyreasonable &irt should be made to reduce and-con  (c) Within 300 feet of a navigable river or stream.

trol the production of contaminated water (d) Within a floodplain.

(5) Contaminatedwatey including liquid efluents, from (e) Within 1,000 feet of the nearest edge of the right—of-way
whateversource associated withe project should be collected, ¢ any of the following: any stateunk highwayinterstate or fed

stored, recycled or treated to the maximum extent practicableg g primary highway; the boundary of a state public park; the

(6) Contaminatednonpoint source runbffrom disturbed houndaryof a scenic easement purchabgdhe department or the
areaswithin the mining site should bepllected and treated in a departmenbf transportation; the boundary of a designatehic
manner which facilitates monitoring, maximum practicable or wild river; a scenic overlook designated by the department by
recycling reuse and consumption within the mining operatiomule; or a bike or hiking trail designatdxy the United States cen
Nonpointsources ofvater pollution should be minimized to thegressor the state legislature; unless, regardless of season, the site
extentpracticable. Also to the extent practicable, the frequencys visually inconspicuous due to screening or being visually
and need for point source disclyasof waste water to surface absorbeddue to natural objectssompatible natural plantings,
watersof the state shall be regulated pursuant t®88B. Stats.  earthberm or other appropriate means, or unless, regardless of

(7) Provisions for critical back—-upguipment in the event of seasonthe site is screened so as to be aesthetically pleasing and
operation equipment breakdown shall be made. inconspicuous as is feasible.

(8) Designand operation specifications for mine $éeilities () Within wetlands, excepiursuant to the criteria established
shouldinclude contingencies for engancy conditions. Such in s.NR 132.06 (4)
contingenciesnay include emeency power supplies, equipment  (g) Within areas so thatoncompliance will result with other
redundanciesr temporary holding facilities. applicablefederal and state laws and regulations.

(9) Any mine site permitted pursuant to this chapter shall be (2) This section shall not apply to a mining operation in-exis
designed,constructed, maintained, operatedd reclaimed in tenceon May 21, 1978and for which a mining permit application
sucha manner so as to protect groundwagality and quantity approvedby the department was on file on the date these rules
in accordance with the standards of §R 182 becameeffective.

(10) Wastecontaining potentially harmful concentratioofs History: Cr. Register August, 1982, No. 32@f. 9-1-82.
acidgenerating material should not be used for purposes such as )
the construction of parking lots or roads in mine sites. NR 132.19 Exemptions. (1) The department may grant

(11) Mine site facilities should be designedminimizesur ~ €X€mptionsrom the requirements of this chapiésuchexemp
facearea disturbance. tionsare consistent with the purposegto$ chapter and will not

(12) Wherepracticable, elevation dérences in water—basedvmlate any applicable federal or state environmental law or rule.
transportsystems should be utilized for gravity flows to minimize_(2) (@) All requests for exemptions by the applicant shall be
pumpingfacilities and pressures. madeat least 90 days before the hearing und2e3.43 Stats.,

(13) Tailings transport systems, if not buried, should bunlessthe condition which is the basis fire requested exemp

: . S, fion is unknown to th licant prior to that time or for
designedo provide for emgrency tailings conveyance storage cgus;ﬁowno 0 fthe applicant prior fo tha e or for good

shoulda pipeline breakplug, freeze or require repairs and be . . .
madeaccessible for inspection, ergency repair and maintenan , _(P) If an applicant applies for an exemption less than 90 days
before the hearingthe portion of the hearing concerning that

ce. Location of emagency spill areamust be consistent with the X ?
preventionof environmental pollution of surface waters and wit§Xeémptionrequest shall be held no earlier thé days after

the standards of s8R 182.07 (2)132.06 (4)and132.19 Inthe 'eceiptof the application for the exemption.

eventof a power failure, tailing pipelines should be self draining () Requests for exemptions may be made by any party to the

to the tailings area or to an emency spill area or standby pumpgearingother than the applicant up to 30 days before the hearing.

andpipelines or standby power should be provided. In some cadéy requestfor exemption made prior to the hearing shall be

(e.g.,a long pipeline over rougtountry), several spill areas maydeterminedas part of that proceeding.

haveto be provided. (3) Theburden of proof for seeking an exemption is upon the
(14) If practicable, all liquid @éuentsfrom a mine waste faeil Personseeking it.

ity should be directed to a common point (for treatment if Reces (4) Any party to the hearing may request more stringent stan

sary) before dischaye to a natural watercourséf practicable, dardsor requirements for any provision of this chapter

treatedwastes should not be directed to mibi@n one watershed.  (5) Any application for an exemption made after the hearing
(15) In general, sanitary wastes should not be directed teshall be determined by the following procedure:

mill tailings control area without appropriate treatment. (a) The application shabe in writing and shall include docu
(16) With the exception of sub&) through(5), (10) and(15), mentationjustifying the need for the exemption, describing the

the provisions of this section shall not apply to a mining operatia@iternativesand explaining why the exemption was not sought

in existence on May 21, 1978 and for which a mining permtieforethe hearing.

applicationapproved by the department was on file ondat (b) If the application does not involve an exemption from a

theserules became fefctive, except to the extent there is a changequiremenof this chapter theepartment shall issue a decision

in the mining operation requiring a modification of the miningn the application within 15 days of receipt of the application.

pigétyngreé;;gzgﬂgﬁtslgw No. 32@f. 9-1-82; corrections iintro.) (C) L !f the applic_atipn involves an exemp_tion_ fromequire
(3) (0) and (dand (6) made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., SRégister January2000, mentof this chaptemwithin 10 days of the application the depart
No. 529

mentshall publish a clasknotice under cl@85, Stats., in the 6if
cial newspaper designated unde®&5.040r 985.05 Stats., qrif
NR 132.18 Location criteria and environmental noneexists in a newspaper likely to give notice in the arehef

standards. (1) To the extent practicable no person shall estaproposedmodification. The notice shall invite the submission of
lish, construct, operate or maintain the use of property for amyitten comments by any person within 10 days from the time the
mining related buildings, roads, ponds, or other constructiaroticeis published, and shall describe the method by which a hear
within the following areas, except pursuant to exemption ing may be demanded. Notice shall als@ben by mail as pro
grantedunder sNR 132.19 videdin s.293.43 (3) (b) 1.Stats.
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2. Within 30 days after thaotice is published, a written Stats. The hearing shall be haldlan appropriate place designated
demandfor a hearing on the matter may be filed by any cquntlyy the department in one of the counties, cit@iages or towns
city, village, town, tribal government or by any 6 persofige which are substantially &dcted by the operation of the facility
demandshall indicate the interesf the municipality or persons 4. Within 45 days after giving notice or within 30 days after
who file it and state the reasons why the hearing is demandeény hearing is adjourned, whichever is latee department shall

3. A hearing demanded under this paragraph shall be hg@;_etrmin((a:NQeth?r;he ?ngrgzpﬂlonagg?lg bles%ramefi_- @
. : - - istory: Cr. Register August, . No. . 9-1-82: corrections in (2) (a),
within 60 days after the deadline for demandmg a hea”ng’ a@#(c) 1.yand 3. m%de undgr s. 13.93 (2m))7., StatsRegister January2000, No.

shallbe conducted as a class 1 proceeding un@@7s01 (3) (a) 529
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